

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

(1) WAYNE BROWN,

Plaintiff,

v.

(1) CITY OF TULSA; and (2) CHARLES W.
JORDAN, individually and in his official capacity
as Chief of Police, Tulsa Police Department;

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-00538-JED-FHM

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CHARLES W. JORDAN'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Objections to Defendant Jordan’s Statement of “Facts”	2
II. Relevant Facts for Purposes of Deciding Defendant Jordan’s Motion.....	3
ARGUMENT	14
I. Qualified Immunity Standard	14
II. Defendant Jordan Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Right to Free Speech.....	17
III. Defendant Jordan Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Right to Equal Protection	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Cannon v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	22
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	1, 17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Considine v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 910 F.2d 695 (10th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	14
<i>Dixon v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....1, 17

Grutzmacher v. Howard Cnty.,
851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017)20

Hall v. Tollett,
128 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1997)14

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....15

Harman v. Pollock,
586 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2009)16

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....16

Hulen v. Yates,
322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)17

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.,
287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)3

Leverington v. City of Colo. Springs,
643 F.3d 719 (10th Cir. 2011)15

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....23

McFall v. Bednar,
407 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2005)17

Monell v. N.Y. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....18

Packingham v. N.C.,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....18, 22

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....15

Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....22

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)14

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....1, 17

Sabatini v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,
369 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Nev. 2019).....19, 20

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....15

Speight v. Presley,
2008 OK 99, 203 P.3d 173 (Okla. 2008)14

Stearns v. Clarkson,
615 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2010)16

Terminiello v. Chi.,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....21

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....21

Trant v. Okla.,
426 F. App’x 653 (10th Cir. 2011)19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

Other

<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/tulsacityoklahoma,tulsacountyoklahoma/PST045218>.....3

<https://www.facebook.com/chuck.jordan1>23

<https://www.facebook.com/cityoftulsa/>23

<https://www.facebook.com/communitystandards/introduction>2

<https://www.facebook.com/tulsapolice/>.....23
